

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE

Re: The Honorable Vance D. Day, Respondent

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability

12139, 1486

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability

12139

SO63844

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
AND PROFESSOR MARK DAVID HALL**

Herbert G. Grey, OSB #810250
herb@greylaw.org
4800 SW Griffith Drive, Suite 320
Beaverton, Oregon 97005-8716
Telephone: (503) 641-4908

Robert A. Destro
robertdestro@outlook.com
Columbus School of Law
The Catholic University of America
3600 John McCormack Road, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20064
Telephone: 202-319-5202

Continued on next page

JANUARY 2017

Kimberlee Wood Colby
kcolby@clsnet.org
 CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
 8001 Braddock Road, Suite 300
 Springfield, VA 22151
 Telephone: 703-894-1087

Of Attorneys for Amici CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY and MARK DAVID HALL

Janet M. Schroer, OSB No. 813645
jms@hartwagner.com
 HART WAGNER LLP
 1000 SW Broadway, 20th Floor
 Portland, OR 97205
 Telephone: 503-222-3399

Timothy R. Volpert, OSB No. 814074
tim@timvolpertlaw.com
 Tim Volpert PC, Attorney at Law
 522-A NW 23rd Avenue
 Portland, OR 97210
 Telephone: 503-703-9054

*Of Attorneys for the Honorable
 Vance D. Day*

*Attorney for Commission on Judicial
 Fitness and Disability*

Anita Milanovich
AYMilanovich@bopplaw.com
 THE BOPP LAW FIRM
 1627 W. Main Street, Suite 294
 Bozeman, MT 59715

Victoria D. Blachly
 Darlene D. Pasieczny
vblachly@samuelslaw.com
darlenep@samuelslaw.com
 SAMUELS, YOELIN KANTOR LLP
 111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3800
 Portland, OR 97204
 Telephone: 503-226-2966

Telephone: 406-589-6856

*Of Attorneys for the Honorable
 Vance D. Day*

*Attorneys for Commission on Judicial
 Fitness and Disability*

James Bopp, Jr.
JBoppjr@aol.com
 THE BOPP LAW FIRM
 1 South Sixth Street
 Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
 Telephone: 812-232-2434

Of Attorneys for the Honorable Vance D. Day

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amicus1

Summary of Argument... ..2

I. Solemnizing Marriages is Not a Judicial Function4

II. Neither the Oath of Office Prescribed by ORS 1.212, nor Rule 3.3(B) of the Oregon Code of Judicial Conduct, Requires a Judge to Solemnize Marriages, or Limits their Discretion to Refuse to Do So.8

III. Because the Function of the Officiant is to “Solemnize” the Marriage Contracted Between the Parties, No Person Authorized to Perform Marriages May Be Compelled to Solemnize any Marriage to which He or She has a Religious, Conscientious or Other Personal Objection.....11

IV. The Commission’s Report that Judge Day is Unfit for Judicial Office Because His Firmly-Held Christian Beliefs Do Not Permit Him to Solemnize Same-Sex Marriage Recommends that this Court Impose a Religious Test for Judicial Office Forbidden by Article I §§ 4 and 6 of the Oregon Constitution. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858, 872 (Iowa, 2005).....	12
<i>Craft v. Jachetti</i> , 47 N.J.L. 205 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 885	12
<i>Cramer v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 Va. 561, 202 S.E. 2d 911 (1974)	6
<i>Cummings v. Smith</i> , 368 Ill. 94, 104, 13 N.E. 2d 69, 74 (1937)	7
<i>Friar v. Roberts</i> , 346 Ark. 432, 57 S.W.2d 727, 731 (2001).....	11
<i>Holmes v. Holmes</i> , 1 Sawy. 99, 1 Abb. (U. S.) 525, Fed. Cas. No. 6638 (Circuit Court, D. Oregon, 1870)	6
<i>Huard v. McTeigh</i> , 113 Or. 279, 294, 232 P. 658, 663 (1925)	6
<i>In re Oregon Laws 1967, Chapter 364, Section 4, Ballot Title</i> , 247 Or. 488, 492– 94, 431 P.2d 1, 2–3 (1967).....	4, 10
<i>Inhabitants of Milford v. Inhabitants of Worcester</i> , 7 Mass. 48, 7 Tyng. 48, 1810 Mass. LEXIS 99 (1810)	12
<i>Kellogg v. Kellogg</i> , 122 Misc. 734 (N.Y. Supr. Court, 5th Dist., 1924).....	12
<i>Marconi v. Guardian Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 149 Or. App. 541, 945 P.2d 86 (1997).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 US 618 (1978).....	14
<i>Mississippi Comm’n on Jud. Performance v. Hopkins</i> , 590 So.2d 857 (Miss. 1991)	14
<i>Payne v. Payne</i> , 54 App. D.C. 149, 295 F. 970 (D.C. Ct. App. 1924)	6
<i>Praggastis v. Clackamas County</i> , 305 Or. 419, 752 P2d 302 (1988).....	15
<i>Shaw v. Moon</i> , 117 Or. 558, 245 P. 319 (1926).....	4, 8
<i>State ex rel Barclay’s Bank PLC v. Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 536, 542, 660 N.E. 2d 458, 463, 1996-Ohio-286(1996)	10, 13

Statutes

2015 ORS 1.210 (West)	4
Code Or. 783	6
ORS 1.212.....	8
ORS 106.120.....	4, 7, 11
ORS 106.150	5, 7
ORS 106.170	5
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. 106.120 (West)	5

Other Authorities

Ohio Board of Professional Conduct, Advisory Opinion 2015-1 http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/Boards/BOC/ Advisory_Opinions/2015/Op_15-001.pdf (accessed January 16, 2016).....	12
Oregon Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 3.3(B).....	8, 9, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Article VI, cl. 3.....	3, 14, 17
Ohio Constitution, Section 4(B), Article IV	13
Oregon Constitution Article I §4.....	3, 14, 16
Oregon Constitution Article I §6.....	2, 14, 16
Oregon Constitution Article III §1	4, 11
